Rev 4.2 © 2010-2011 ThermAtlantic Energy Products Inc.  January 2011
INSTALLATION MANUAL
Applicable to the following products only:
CFW-T-120/4 Floor Warming Cables
CFW-T-240/4 Floor Warming Cables
MFW-T-120/12 Floor Warming Mats
MFW-T-240/12 Floor Warming Mats
ThermAtlantic Energy Products Inc.

Earth Leakage: Earth leakage occurs when the internal insulation, outer jacket or splice has been
compromised during or after installation.  It is therefore important to test for
insulation leakage for each heating cable set before, during and after installation
using a megaohm meter or “Megger”.  Testing insulation leakage requires
measuring the resistance between one primary cold lead conductor and the
grounding sheath at a minimum of four times the operating voltage.  For example,
use 500V for 120V & 1000V for 240V systems.  The meter should show zero
leakage in the < 20 gigaohm range; however it is acceptable to experience over, but
not less than 5 giagaohms of insulation leakage.
 © 2010 ThermAtlantic Energy Products Inc.
ThermaWire™ Floor Warming Cable & Mat Installation Instructions   Page  13
C. Product Selection & Specifications
4 3/4 4 3 3/16
Floor Warming Cable Design Length Resist. Wood Tile Max
4 W/F Series Voltage W/F Watts Amps Feet Ohms 10W/SF 12W/SF 15W/SF
CFW-T-120/4-200 120 4.0 200 1.7 50 72 20 17 13
CFW-T-120/4-250 120 4.0 250 2.1 63 58 25 21 17
CFW-T-120/4-310 120 4.0 310 2.6 78 46 31 26 21
CFW-T-120/4-385 120 4.0 385 3.2 97 37 39 32 26
CFW-T-120/4-480 120 4.0 480 4.0 121 30 48 40 32
CFW-T-120/4-600 120 4.0 600 5.0 151 24 60 50 40
CFW-T-120/4-750 120 4.0 750 6.3 189 19 75 63 50
CFW-T-120/4-940 120 4.0 940 7.8 237 15 94 78 63
CFW-T-120/4-1175 120 4.0 1175 9.8 296 12 118 98 78
CFW-T-120/4-1430 120 4.0 1430 11.9 361 10 143 119 95
CFW-T-240/4-200 240 4.0 200 0.8 50 288 20 17 13
CFW-T-240/4-250 240 4.0 250 1.0 63 230 25 21 17
CFW-T-240/4-310 240 4.0 310 1.3 78 186 31 26 21
CFW-T-240/4-385 240 4.0 385 1.6 97 150 39 32 26
CFW-T-240/4-480 240 4.0 480 2.0 121 120 48 40 32
CFW-T-240/4-600 240 4.0 600 2.5 151 96 60 50 40
CFW-T-240/4-750 240 4.0 750 3.1 189 77 75 63 50
CFW-T-240/4-940 240 4.0 940 3.9 237 61 94 78 63
CFW-T-240/4-1175 240 4.0 1175 4.9 296 49 118 98 78
CFW-T-240/4-1430 240 4.0 1430 6.0 361 40 143 119 95
CFW-T-240/4-1800 240 4.0 1800 7.5 454 32 180 150 120
CFW-T-240/4-2295 240 4.0 2295 9.6 579 25 230 191 153
CFW-T-240/4-2865 240 4.0 2865 11.9 723 20 287 239 191
Cable Power Output
ThermaWire™ Floor Warming Cable Selection Chart
Target Floor Warming Area
On-Centre Spacing in inches:
12
Floor Warming Mats Design Resist. Coverage
12 W/SF Series Voltage W/SF Watts Amps Len ' Width " Ohms S F
MFW-T-120/12-200 120 12 200 1.7 11 18 72 17
MFW-T-120/12-250 120 12 250 2.1 14 18 58 21
MFW-T-120/12-310 120 12 310 2.6 17 18 46 26
MFW-T-120/12-385 120 12 385 3.2 21 18 37 32
MFW-T-120/12-480 120 12 480 4.0 27 18 30 40
MFW-T-120/12-600 120 12 600 5.0 33 18 24 50
MFW-T-120/12-750 120 12 750 6.3 42 18 19 63
MFW-T-120/12-940 120 12 940 7.8 52 18 15 78
MFW-T-120/12-1175 120 12 1175 9.8 65 18 12 98
MFW-T-120/12-1430 120 12 1430 11.9 79 18 10 119
MFW-T-240/12-200 240 12 200 0.8 11 18 288 17
MFW-T-240/12-250 240 12 250 1.0 14 18 230 21
MFW-T-240/12-310 240 12 310 1.3 17 18 186 26
MFW-T-240/12-385 240 12 385 1.6 21 18 150 32
MFW-T-240/12-480 240 12 480 2.0 27 18 120 40
MFW-T-240/12-600 240 12 600 2.5 33 18 96 50
MFW-T-240/12-750 240 12 750 3.1 42 18 77 63
MFW-T-240/12-940 240 12 940 3.9 52 18 61 78
MFW-T-240/12-1175 240 12 1175 4.9 65 18 49 98
MFW-T-240/12-1470 240 12 1470 6.1 82 18 39 123
MFW-T-240/12-1800 240 12 1800 7.5 100 18 32 150
MFW-T-240/12-2295 240 12 2295 9.6 128 18 25 191
MFW-T-240/12-2865 240 12 2865 11.9 159 18 20 239
Mat Size
ThermaWire™ Floor Warming Mat Selection Chart
Mat Power Output
For areas larger than that shown per single floor warming cable or mat, consider using more than